
 

1 

 
 

 

   `  

       MARION COUNTY BOARD OF COMMISSIONERS 
 

 

Wednesday, March 29, 2023 

 Board Session 9:00 a.m. 

 

Senator Hearing Room 

  555 Court Street NE, Salem 

 

PUBLIC COMMENT 

 

 

PROCLAMATION 

COMMUNITY SERVICES - Action 

1. Consider approval of a proclamation designating the month of April as Child Abuse 

Prevention Month in Marion County. – Sarah Coutley; Kyle Tarr, Liberty House; and 

Vanessa Nordyke, Court Appointed Special Advocates (CASA) of Marion County 

 

 

CONSENT 

FINANCE  

2. Approve a quitclaim deed for the sale of tax foreclosed property from Marion County to 

grantees Vassa, Fred, Mark, and Daniel Snegirev, Tax ID #544744. 

 

HUMAN RESOURCES 

3. Approve the recommendation to reactivate class code #561, Developmental Disabilities 

Associate 1, update the classification specification, and adjust the pay grade upward.   

 

PUBLIC WORKS 

4. Approve a resolution authorizing Marion County Parks to apply for a local government 

grant from the Oregon Parks and Recreation Department for development at Parkdale Park 

and sign a letter of support.  

 

 

ACTION 

BUSINESS SERVICES 

5. Consider approval of an order adopting revised Marion County Administrative Policy 

#505 and Procedure #505-A, Injured Worker. –Justine Flora 

 

“Delivering Excellence Everyday” 



 

2 

 
 

 

PUBLIC WORKS 

6. Consider adopting an administrative ordinance amending the Marion County Urban and 

Rural Zone Code, Chapters 16 and 17, and the Marion County Comprehensive Plan to 

conform to changes in state law and adopt clarifying amendments. –Brandon Reich  

 

7. Consider approval of the incoming funds Intergovernmental Agreement with the Oregon 

Department of Transportation (ODOT) in the amount of $318,181.82 of which an estimated 

$280,000 will be provided in federal funding and an estimated $38,181.82 will be provided  

in county funds for the Marion County Rural Transportation System Plan (RTSP) update 

through July 31, 2025. –Janelle Shanahan and Carl Lund 

 

8. Consider approval of Amendment #3 to the incoming funds Intergovernmental Agreement 

with the Oregon Department of Transportation (ODOT) to add $3,424,785.46 for a new 

contract total of $10,495,955.46 of which an estimated $8,468,242.71 is provided in federal 

funds and an estimated $2,027,712.75 will be provided in county funds for the Hayesville 

Drive Bike and Pedestrian Improvement Project through August 24, 2026. –Ryan Crowther    

 

 

PUBLIC HEARINGS 

9:30 A.M. 

 

None. 

 

 

 

 
If you require interpreter assistance, an assistive listening device, large print material or other accommodations, 
call 503-588-5212 at least 48 hours in advance of the meeting. TTY 503-588-5168 Si necesita servicios de 
interprete, equipo auditivo, material copiado en letra grande, o culaquier otra acomodacion, por favor llame al 503-
588-5212 por lo menos 48 horas con anticipacion a la reunion. TTY 503-588-5168 Marion County is on the Internet 
at: www.co.marion.or.us 

http://www.co.marion.or.us/

